Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office **Box Assignments** Washington, D.C. 20231

01-27-2003

102348123

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

Attorney Docket No. 112856.04

JAN 2 1 2003	To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: I	Please record the attached original document or copy thereof.
MADEMANNS	A. Name of conveying party(ies): Business Records Corporation C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C	2. A. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Smurfit Packaging Corporation 8182 Maryland Avenue St. Louis, Missouri 63105 B.
	B. Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes □ No ☑	☐ Corporation-Delaware ☐ Public Limited Company ☐ Other
	3. Nature of conveyance:	C. If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached Yes No (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment)
	Other Execution Date: September 30, 1997	D. Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?
	4. A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 1,524,218 for the mark OPTECH
	C. Additional numbers attached? 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	Yes No Total number of applications and registrations involved: 1
	Name: James A. Oliff Address: OLIFF & BERRIDGE, PLC	7. A. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)
	P.O. Box 19928 Alexandria, VA 22320	Credit any overpayment or charge any underpayment to deposit account number 15-0461.
	9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document Jennifer Fraser Typed Name of Person Signing Signature Date	
01/24/2003 ECROPER 00000138 1524218 40.00 09 Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document:		

TRADEMARK REEL: 002658 FRAME: 0218

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment, made and entered into this 30th day of September.

1997, by and between Business Records Corporation, a Delaware corporation, located at 7800 Stemmons Freeway, Dallas, Texas 75247, hereinafter referred to as "Assignor," and Smurfit Packaging Corporation, a Delaware corporation, located at 8182 Maryland Avenue, St. Louis, Missouri 63105, hereinafter referred to as "Assignee."

WHEREAS, Assignor has obtained the United States trademark registration No. 1,524,218, upon the term OPTECH, said mark registering on February 14, 1989, for distinguishing the marketing of data tabulating equipment, including specifically electronic data tabulating units and ballots sold as a unit, and herein desires to assign said mark, and its registration, to Assignee;

WHEREAS, Assignee herein desires to obtain an assignment of the aforesaid trademark, and its registration, from Assignor.

Assignor herein assigns all right, title and interest in and to the trademark OPTECH, and its registration No. 1.524.218, including the goodwill symbolized by said trademark, to Assignee, the consideration for said assignment being in the amount of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and included in said assignment is the right of Assignee to prosecute litigation against any third party for past infringements that have been perpetrated upon said trademark, and its registration; and Assignor herein agrees to transfer to Assignee all of its various documentation relating to the identified trademark, including all such documentation used in the application, prosecution, and issuance of said mark, in addition to any documentation relating to any past litigation involving the Assignor pertaining to said trademark registration.

1

This Assignment was executed as of the date and year above set forth.

ASSIGNOR:

Business Records Corporation

By

Name Title

STATE OF NOBLES

SS:

COUNTY OF Dayles

Signed and sworn to before me this 18th day of Noububer, 1997.

GENERAL NOTARY-Elate of Nobraska

[SEAL] MICHAEL A. KING

My Comm. Exp. Oct. 4, 1999

Michael Q. Ving Notary Public.

My Commission Expires: October 4, 1999

RECORDED: 01/21/2003

2

TRADEMARK REEL: 002658 FRAME: 0220